

No. 15-398

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIANE PETRELLA, next friend and guardian of
minor N.P., minor C.P.; *et al.*,

Petitioner,

v.

SAM BROWNBACK, Governor of Kansas,
in his official capacity; *et al.*,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
420 Hauser Hall
1575 Massachusetts Ave.
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 495-1767

JONATHAN S. MASSEY
MASSEY & GAIL, LLP
1325 G Street, N.W., Suite
500 Washington, D.C. 20055
(202) 652-4511

TRISTAN L. DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
ZACH CHAFFEE-MCCLURE
WILLIAM F. NORTHRIP
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
2555 Grand Blvd.
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 559-2040
tlduncan@shb.com

Counsel for Petitioners

November 16, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Whether Education Is Speech and Whether a Cap on <i>Voluntary</i> Education Spending Burdens Speech Are Important Federal Questions That Have Not Been, but Should Be, Settled by This Court.	5
II. <i>Rodriguez</i> Reserved This Exact Claim and Does Not Compel a Decision in Favor of Respondents; Rather, the Question of Whether a State May Cap <i>Voluntary</i> Local Education Spending Is an Important Federal Question That Has Not Been, but Should Be, Settled by This Court.	10
III. Whether the Spending Cap Can Be Constitutionally Permissible When It Acts As an Obstacle to Voluntary Integration and Social Progress, As It Does in SMSD, Is an Important Federal Question That Has Not Been, but Should Be, Settled by This Court.	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011).....	7
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	8
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	1
<i>Grosjean v. American Press Co.</i> , 297 U.S. 233 (1936).....	8
<i>Hargrave v. Kirk</i> , 313 F. Supp. 944 (M.D. Fla. 1970),	7
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	8
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990).....	5
<i>NY Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	7
<i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	1, 7, 10, 11
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939).....	9
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	4
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	Page(s)
U.S. Const., amend X	8
Kan. Const. art. 6 § 5	8
Kansas Bill of Rights ¶ 20.....	8
K.S.A. 72-6432	2, 6
K.S.A. 72-6433(b).....	2, 6
K.S.A. 72-6434	3
K.S.A. 72-8205(e).....	8
K.S.A. 79-5040	2, 6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sheryll Cashin, Place Not Race: A New Vision of Opportunity in America (2015).....	11
